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THE GUJAIIA- -T ELECTRICITY REGLJLATORY COMIvIISSION
AHMEDABAD.

Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of lndia on the accounts of Gujnrat Electricity
Regrrlatorl, Commission, Ahmednbad for the year 3l March 2007.

t. Introduction

The Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Commission) Ahmedabad was established under Section
l7(l) of Electricity Regulatory Commission Act, 1998. It started functioning from l9 April l999.lt has

been continued as deemed commission under the Electricitv Act, 2003.

The audit of the accounts of the Commission has been condtcted under Section 104(2) of the Electricity
Act 2003

The Commission was financed by State Government through provision in Budget which was charged on
the Consolidated Fund of the State Government. However, under Section 86(9) of the Electricity Act
2003, the Commission is empowered to issue regulations regarding Fees, Fines and Charges and accordingly
it has notified regulations on March 30, 2005. The State Government had not given any grant from the
consolidated fund to the Commission in the year 2006-07 The State Government had discontinued
providin-s any financial assistance to the Commission through State Budget and had stopped giving grant
from April,200-5. During the year, Commission has collected Rs.767.71 lakh as annual license fees arrd

petition fees.

2, Organizational Set up

The Commission comprises of a Chairman and two members. The Chairman is assisted by a Secretary,

Joint Directot five Dy. Directors and Accounts Officer for regular functionin-q of the office.

Comments on accounts

General

)

2

The Commission has not disclosed in the accounting polices, the method by which retirement benefit
cost for the period has been determined. Further, provision has not been made for gratuity in respect of
employees of the comnrission

Significant accounting policies ( Sch.24 ) which is forming part of accounts has not been authenticated by
the signatory on behalf of the management yet.

For and on behalf of

The Comptroller & Auditor General of India

Plnce: Ahmedabad

Dated : 23 Feb. 2008

sd/-
(Nirnnjan Pant)

Principal Accountant General



AUDIT CERTIFICATE

\L,e har,,e audited the attached Balance Sheet of Gujarat Electricitv RegLrlatory commission as at 3l st

Ntarch 2007 and the lncome and Expenditure Account tor the year ended on that date annexed thereto under

Section 104 (2) of the Electriciry Act, 2003. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Commission's

management our responsibilitv is to .*pr.*, un opinion on these financial statements based on our audit'

We have corrclucted our audit in accordance with applicable rules and the Ar-rditing Standards generally

accepted in lndra TSese Starrdards require that we plan and pertbrnr the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

about wherher the financial statements are tiee from material misstatements. An audit includes exantining' on

a test basis. evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes

assessing the accounting principles used and signilrcant estimates made by managelnents' as well as evaluating

the overall presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis fbr our

oprnlon.

Based on our audit. rve report that

(i) We have obtained all the intbrnration and explanations, which to the best of our knorvledge and belief

were necessary for the purposes of our audit;

The Balance sheet ancl Income and Expenditure Account dealt with in this report have been drawn up in

the format prescribed by the Governnrent of Gu.larat in consultation rvith the contptroller and Auditor

General of lndia under Section 104( l).

Subject to our detailed observations in the Separate Audit Reporl annexed hereu'ith. we report that the

Balance Sheet and lncome and Experrditure Account dealt rvith in tlris report are in agreement w'ith the

books ofaccounts.

ln our opinion and to the best of our inforrnation and according to the erplanations given to us, the said 
I

Balance Sheet and lncome & Expenditure Account read together with the Accounting Policies and Notes '

thereon, and subject to matters merrtioned in the separate Audit Report annexed herewith, give a true and

thir vierv.

(a) ln so lar as it relates to the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs as at 3 I st March 2007 and

(b) ln so far as it relates to the Income and Expenditure Account of the surplus for the year ended on

that date.

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

sd/-
Place: - Ahmedabad

Date :- 23 Feb. 2008 Principal Accountant Genernl



GUJARAT ELECTRI(. ITY REGULATORY COMMISSION. FINANCIAL STATEMENT
BALANCE SHEET AS ON 3IS TIARCH, 2OO7

Anrount - Rs.

CORPLiS/CA P I'TA L FUN t)
AND I,IABII,I'TIES

Schedule 2006-07 2005-06

CORPUS /GEJ{C CAPITAL FUND
a' 12,-s0.96.336.t, 6,50.06.330.52

RESERVES AND SURPLUS 2 1,26,27,5 I0.95 4ft.30, t96.93

EARMARKED ENDOWMENT F'UNDS ., 0.00 0.00

SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS 4 0.00 0.00

LTNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS ,5 0.00 0.00

DEFFERED CREDIT LIABILITIES 6 0.00 0.00

CURRENT LIAtsILITIES AND PROVISIONS 7 0.00 0.00

TOTI\L 13,76,33,841.47 6,911,36,527.35

ASSETS

ITIXED ASSETS 8 51.4t.086.2 r 35.6e.s68.2 r

INVESTMENTS -FROM EARMARKED i
ENDOWMIINT FUNDS

9 0.00 0.00

INVESTMENTS - OTHERS 10 0.00 0.00

CURRENT ASSETS , LOANS , ADVANCES
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE

il 13.22;L)2.7 55.26 6,62,66,959.14

TOTAL 13,76,33,841.47 6,98,36,527.35

sd/-
J. B. SHELAT

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

sd/-
L. B. CHRISTIAN

DY.DIRECTOR

sd/-
P. S. SHAH

SECRETARY

PLACE

DATE
: AIIMEDABAD
z 1110812007

5
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GUJARATELECTRICITYREGULATORYCoMMISSION
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31S'T MARCH, 2006

Transt'er to us Fund

Transfer to General Reserve

sd/-
J. B. SHELAT

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

sd/-
L. B. CHRISTIAN
DY.DIRECTOR

sd/-
P. S. SHAH

SECRETARY

PLACE

DATE

: AIIMEDABAD
: l7r0tt,'2007

6

Amount - Rs.

2005-062006-07ScheduleINCOME 0.000.0012sen/ cesaleslne fromnc
10.40,000.000.00l3

Grants /Subsidies
6,68.08,675.007.67 ,79,175.0014

Fecs atrd charges
0.000.00l5Inconre fl'ortt lttvestnlents ( Itlcolne on

Invest , Il'onr earnlarked/ enclorv Funds

transfcrred to Funds)
0.000.00l6lncome tiorn RoYal Publications etc

23,15,937.8378,42,080.12t7Interest Earncd
20.293.0043,060.00l8Other lncome

0.000.00t9lncrease/Decrease in stock of firri

ds & work in Progress

shed

goo
7,01,84,905.838,46,64,315.12TOTAL (A)

EXPENDITURE
65 I l8le.0072.34,262.0020Establishment Ex enditure

65.99,936.0093.49,926.002lses etcOther Administrative E
0.000.0022Experrd iture from Grants, subsidies etc
0.(x)0.(x)23idlnterest

22.,+2,954.(X)2,tt2.8 I 3.00
Depreciation (Net Total at the year end-

din to schedule -8)corre
1,53r54,709.001,68,67,001.00TOTAL (B)
5,48,30.196.836,71,97.314.12

Balance being excess of lncome

over Ex nditure (A-B)
5,00,00.000.006.00,00,000.00

4ti.30, l96.ii377.97,314.12

24SIEoP CLNTU GtNACCNT oGN F CAS

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

AND



SCHEDTILE . 1 CORPUS / CAPITAL FTIND

SCHEDULE . 2 RESERVES AND SURPLUS

SCHEDULE.3 . EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS

SCHEDULE-4 - SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

SCHEDULE.s. UN SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

SCHEDULE.6 - DEFFERED CREDIT LIABILITIES :

(Amount Rs.)

CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND : 2006 - 07 2005 - 06

Balance as at the beginning of the year 6,50.06,330 52 1,50,06,330 52

Add: Contributions towards Corpus / Capital Fund 000 000

Add / Deduct: Balance of net income / expenditure

transferred fiom the lncome and Expenditure Account
6,00,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00

BALANCE AS AT THE YEAR-END 12,50.06,330 52 6.50.06,330 -i2

(Amount Rs.)

RESERVESAND SURPLUS 2006 - 07 2005 - 06

Balance as at the beginning of the year 48,30,196 83 000

Add / Deduct: Balance of net income / expenditure
transferred from the lncome and Expenditure Account

77 "97,314.12
48.30,196.83

BALANCE AS AT THE YEAR-END 1,26,27,5t0.95 48,30,196.83

(Amount Rs.)
FLTND WISE UP BREAK UP TOTAI-S

Fund Fund XX Fund YY 2006 - 07

NIL NIL NIL NIL

(Amount Rs.)

SECUR.ED LOANS AND BORROWINGS 2006 - 07 2005 - 06

NIL NIL

(Amount Rs.)

UN SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS 2006 - 07 2005 - 06

NIL NIL

(Amount Rs.)

DEFFERED CREDIT LIABILITIES 2006 - 07 2005 - 06

N1l. NIL



Amount
2006 - 07 200s - 06

A. CURRENT LIABILITES

l. lntercst Acct'ucd but not due ott,

a) Sccured Loans / lrorro'uvings 0.00 0.00

b) Urrsecured Loans /borrowings 0.00 0.00

2 .. Statutory Liabilities

a) Over due 0.00 0.00

b) Others 0.00 0.00

3 Other cLlrent Liabilities

TOTAI. (A) 0.00 0.00

B. PROVISIONS

I For Taxatiorr 0.00 0.00

2 Gratuity 0.00 0.00

3 Superannuation /Pension 0.00 0.00

4 Accumulated Leavc Encashment 0.00 0.00

5 Trade Wananties i Claims 0.00 0.00

6 Others ( Specify) 0.00 0.00

TOTAL (B) 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ( A+B) 0.00 0.00

SCHEDULE . 7 - CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISION

8
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SCHEDULE.9. INVESTMENT FROM EARMARKED ENDOWMENT FUNDS
(Amount Rs.)

2006 - 07 2005 - 06

NIL NII-

SCHEDULE.IO . TNVESTMENT. OTHER
(Arnount Rs.)

2006 - 07 200s - 06

NIL NIL

SCHEDUI,E . TI . CURRENT ASSETS, I-OANS,ADVANCES ETC.
(Anrount Its.)

2006 - 07 2005 - 06

A CTIRRENT ASSETS

I Sundry Debtors :

a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months 0,00 0.00

b) Others 0.00 0.00

2 Cash balances in Hand ( Including chequesidrafts and imprest 7,660.00 0.00

3 Bank Balances

a) With Scheduled Banks

l) Fixed / Tetm Deposit 12.52,21,760.00 6,2c),96,000.00

2) Auto Sweep Savings Account 37.21 ,9le.3u 0.00

3) Currcnt Account 23,837.32 I 1.09,803.55

TOTAL - (A) 12.89,75,176.70 6,41,05,803.55

l0
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SCHEDULE . I1.B - LOANS, ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS

SCHEDULE.I2 - INCOME FROM SERVICES
(Amount Rs.)

2006 - 07 2005 - 06

NIL trNIL

(Anrourrt lts.)
2006 - 07 2005 - 06

l. Loarrs

a) Staff 7.200.00 7.2(X).00

b) Other Entities engaged in activities/

objectives similar to that of the Entity ().(x) 0.(x)

c) Other ([)eposits)

Pctrol Punrp -30,(xx).00 -10,(xx).00

ll Telcphone 33.350.0() I3.350.0n

iv. LPG Gas 3. t(x).00 3,100.00

Otfice building 2.52.700.00 2,52.700.00

vi. AEC 16.-520.00 16,_520.00

2. Advances and other amounts recoverable in

cash or in kind or tbr value to be received

a) On CapitalAccount 0.0() 0.00

b) Prepaynrents 0.00 0.00

c) Otlters 0.00 0.u)

3) Incoure r\ccrued

a) Orr inr,estnrcnts tlum Ear rnarked /Endou'nrcnt l'unds 0.0() 0.00

b) On Invcstrnents - Otlrers 0.(x) 0.00

c ) On Loans and Aclvances 0.00 0.00

d) Othcrs 0.00 0.00

(lncludes inconre due unrealized I{s . . .)

4) Claims Rcceivable (TDS Receivable from lT Dept.) 2.1 1.504.12 2,32.1 t_1.12

5) Receivable Interest 27.63,204.44 15,86,172.47

TOTAL ( B) 33,17,578.56 2 I ,6 I ,l 55.59

TOTAL ( A+B) 13,22,92,755.26 6,62,66,959.14

ll



(Amount Rs.)

GRANTS / SUBSIDIES 2006 -07 2005 - 06

I ) Cerrtral Government 0.00 0.00

2) State Government 0.00 t0.40,000.00

3) Governntcnt Agencies 0.00 0.00

4) Institutions /Weltare bodies 0.00 0.00

5) Intcrnational Organizations 0.00 0.00

6) Others (spccify) 0.(x) 0.(x)

TOTAL 0.00 t0.40,000.00

SCHEDULE . T3 - GRANTS / SUBSIDES

SCHEDULE - 14 - FEES / SUBSCRIPTIONS

SCHEDULE - 15 - INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS

SCHEDU LE-16 - INCOME FROM ROYALTY, PUBLICATION ETC.
(Amount Rs.)

2006 - 07 2005 - 06

NIL NIL

Arnount Rs.)

F'EES / SUBSCRIPTIONS 2006 - 07 2005 - 06

l) Entrauce F'ees 0.00 0.00

2) Annual Fees / SubscriPtion 3,77,64,000.00 3,40,45,000.00

3) Semitrar / Program fees 0.00 0.00

4) Consultancy Fees 0.00 0.00

5) Others ( SpecifY) 0.00 0.0()

6) Pitition fees 3,90.15.175.00 3.27,63.675.00

TOTAL 7,67,79,175.00 6,68,08,675.00

(lncome on Invest from Earmarked /
endorvment funds transferred to Funds)

Investment from
Earmarked Fund

lnvestment - others

2006 - 07 2005 - 06 2006 - 07 2005 - 06

NIL NIL NIL NIL

l2



SCHEDULE . I7 . GR,,\NTS / SUBSIDES

a

SCHEDULE - 18 - OTHER INCONIE

SCHEDULE.I9. INCREASE / DECREASE IN STOCK OF FINISTIEL\
GOODS AND WORI(S IN PROGRESS (,\nrount Rs.)

2006 - 07 200s - 06

NIL NII-

(,\nrount Rs.)
INTEREST EARNET) 2006 - 07 2005 - 06

l) On Ternr f)ept'rsit

a) With Schcdr-rlc'd banks 78.40.195. 12 21.l,s.e37.ljl

b) \\'ith Nou Sclrcdtrlcd Banl<s 0.u0 ( ). ()()

c ) \\'itlr Institution 0.00 0.0()

(l) ()tlrcl (,.{x) 0.00

2) On Sar,'irrus Accouuts

a) Witlr Sclretluled banli,s ().(x) 0.(x)

bt With Non Sclictluled Blnks 0.(x) 0.()0

c) l)osl Ol'ficc Sai irrgs AccoLrnt () (x) 0.(x)

d) Othcr' 0.(x) ().(x)

3) On L.oarrs

a) Ernplo,v-ccs / Staff ( ).(x ) 0.(x)

b) Othcr 0.00 0.00

4) lntercst on Dcbtors and Other l{eceivables 0.00 0.(x)

5) lnterest on TDS Retuncl fbrAsst. \'r. 2(X)5-200(r l.7t(5.(x) ().()0

0TAL 78.{2,08{).I2 23,15.937.113

(.\rttount lls.)
OTHER INCOME 2006 - 07 2(|05 - 06

I ) Rccoi er1' ol'l)rinting Cihitrgcs I0.ti5 l.t)0 t(.-i I fi.(x)

2) Recoverl, ol'\'isa I'ees i Vehicle use from stafli 16.105.(x) l().lli.00
3) Pasti and scrap salcs l(r.fX)-1.(X) l.(r-50.0(l

TOT,\L 43.0(r0.00 20.293.00

l3
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SCHEDULE - 20 - ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES
(r\nrount Rs.)

2006 - 07 2005 - 06
a) Salarie s and \\iaqes

I ) Saliu'ics ccrnrurisiorr l7^6-5.8er.00 16.9-1.77-s.(X)

2) Salaries ol'lrcc stalL' 4tt.22.749.00 -l-\.0ri.3 I-+.(x)

J) Sirlaries Orrrlttrdsrrrcrrt Ot'tlce Stall- I.() I .308 (X) ().(x)

tl) .,\llor','irnccs arrd []ilrrrrs

I ) [ini{brrn Allorvarrcc l().9-14.(X) 6.97.i.(X)

c) ('orrlrihutrou lo l)rovitlcltt Fultd ).97.244.()0 -1.41.(r-19.(X)

d) ('ontr-ibution to Ollrcl ljuntl 1 spcci(y') 0.00 000
c ) Sta ll' \!'cllarc Expe nscs

l\lcdicitl IraciIity and Ilcinrburscntcltl 1..15.(.l29.(X) 61.106.00

l') Expenscs on l:rnplo1,'ces' Rctire rlcnt arrd

Terrttinlrl Ilcncflls 0.00 0.00

l) GratLrill, ().00 0.(x)

2) Leave Salary 0.(x) 0.0()

g) Others ( Spccit'y) 0.00 0.00

TOTAL: 72.31,2(r2.00 65.1I.gl9.00

l4



SCHEDULE - 2I - OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES E'I'C.

a

(Anrount Rs.)
2006 - 07 200s - 06

a) General Expenses

I) Bank ('harges 1.062.00 3,229.00

ii) Elcctricity clrarges I,tJ6.319.00 17tt.075.00

iii) Vehicle RLrnnirrg Expenses Fuel ctc 4, r8,564.00 320,459.00

ir, ) Advertisenrents and Publicity 29,2Ii7.00 33,924.00

r,) Audit f-ecs 64,4-+5.(X) 72.75 5.(X)

vii) Velriclc lrrsurance Expenscs fl-1,()69.()0 -10.()78.00

ix) Other Ol'flce Expenses 2,41 .13.i.(x) 2.09.358.(X)

xi) Misc. exp 1.31,235.00 I,00. t f<tJ.00

TOTAI,: 11,55,135.00 9,48,066.00

b) Repairs and Nl aintentnce

i) Builcling 0.00 3.17.400.00

ii) ['urniturc and Olficc Equiprnent 1,03.7-j5.0() I ,22.557.U0

iri) Velricles 82,41{0.(X) l.()0.244.00
'IO'[Al- 1,86,21 5.00 5,50,201.00

c) Ilent , Itates and Taxes

i) Rent (ollrcc) 20,41.5413.00 19.50.3.14.00

iii) Municipal ?txcs 2.11.159.(X) 2.17,t59.00

TOTI\1,: 22,8tt,707.00 21.97.493.00

d) Postage, telephone and Communication Clrargcs

i) Postagc charges 52,307.00 18.9n8.U)

ii ) Tc-lephone charqes 3.32,6_16.00 3,59,506.(X)

iii)\!'ebsitc charscs 43"462.00 32,47 t .00

ir ) lrrtcntct charses 7.746.00 27.591 .0()

TOTAl,: .1,36,151.00 4,58,556.00

e) Printing and stationar.!

i) Printing and Stationcry I,64,738.00 1,23,536.00

l) Traveling and Conr,tvance Expenses

i) Travelin-u Expenses fbr dotnestic tour 3,65,706.00 5.70.473.00

ii) Traveling allor.r,ances tbr dornestic tour 1,81,557.00 1,29,193.00

iv) Convc-yance expenses (r.l-59.00 15.(r-s4.00

v) Leavc Travel Corrc:ession 0.00 9,436.0()

TOTAl,: 5,53,422.00 721,756.1t0

t5



(Anrount Ils.)
200(r - 07 2005 - 06

s) Sutlscri;rtir)n lirpcnscs

i) Subscriptiou ot' Ncrvspapet's and Magazines -59.71 l.()() 01.:t01.(X)

ii) Purclrrrsc ol' Bool< 2 I .rr-l8.ttt) I7..1.19.00

iii) l-'inancill assistancc for cottsunrer's a\\'cnress 2.00.0r)0.(x) 0.(X)

'r()l',\ 
I _ 2.8I .359.00 tltt.7.l2.00

h) Erpcnses on Scmirt:rr'/ rvork shop

r)Scnrmrrs l-s.000.00 1.37.t40S.(X)

TOl",\1.: 15.000.00 1.37,80tt.00

i) r\uditors llenruneration

J) l'lospitaIitv Expcnscs 0.()0 0.(x)

k) Consu ltancl' charges / I'rol'cssional cha rges

i; Lcgul ('onsultancy ().00 -15.(x)0.(x)

ii) I'}rol'cssiurtal C'onsultarrcy / ('harges 4l .1e.199.(x) I l.r{5.778.(X)

iii) Annual lrc:cs l.-50.(x)0.(x) 1.50.000.(x)

l'o'rAt_: 42,69,199.00 I3.7t).778.00

().(xll) De1-rosits, iur cstnrents 0.(x)

Total (a to l) 93,49,926.00 (r5,99,93(r.00

SCHEDULE . 2I . OTHER ADIIIINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ETC.

SCHEDULE.22 - EXPE]\DITURE FROM GRANTS, SUBSIDIES E'I'C.

2006 - 07 2005 - 06

NIL N It-

r)

SCHEDULE.23 . INTEREST PAID

2006 - 07 2005 - 06

NIL NIL

l6



SCHEDLILE 24

l. SignilicantAccountingPolicies

Atrnual Acct'runts for the year 2006-2007 har,'e been prepare'd as perr thc tbrrmat altproved try Govt.
ot'Gularat w'ide Resolution no. GllU-2005-(105)-GRC-2003-7997-K DAI'ED 20i 10i2005 in
consultation ivitli the C & AG ot'[ndia (vide its Letter no.967/AC-ll/GJ/(;t1llt]i2003-04i75-0-+
dared 31.08.2004.)

I:t'ont [rittrutcial year 2005-]006 the State Govt. has stopped buclgctar;v- support. Thc cornrlission
lras decided to tr-ansler excess ol inconre o\cr eKpcnditurc to Corptrsi(lEI{C Funtl. and also tri
Gencral Resc'rvc as nray be decided tiom tinre to tinrc. [iturd ar,ailtblc irr GF.l(C'Capital Ijuntl u'ill
be utilized for capital exprenditure as and u,hen recluircd.

2. ACCOL]NI'ING CONVEN'TION

The tlnancial stateurcnt are preparcd on the basis of historicirl cost convcntiou. unless otheru,ise statcd
and on the accrual nrethod olaccounting.

3. INVESTMENI'S

3.1 Irtvcstrrre nts classitrcrl as "long ternr investnlents" are carried at cost. l)r'ovision tbr cleclinc. other
than tcnrprorary, is nrade in carrying cost of such investntents.

3.2 lnvesttnetrts classifled as "Current" are can'ied at lower o1'cost ancl tirir value. Provisiorr filr shorrfirll
on tlte value olsuch inl'estnrents is made tbr each invcstnrent consiclerccl inclivicluallt,and nut on ir
global basis.

3.3 Cost irrclLrdes acquisition e\penses Iike brokeragc-. trarrsf'er stanlps.

4. FIXED ASSE'I'S

4.1 lrixed Assets are stated at cost of acqLrisition inclusivc of iuw'ard fi'e ight, dr-rties and taxes and
incidental and clirect expenses relatcd to acquisition. Irr respcct o1'projects inr,olving construction.
relatecl pre-operatiottal expenses (inclucling irrtcrest on loarrs tbr specilic projcct 1'rrior to its
comlrlction) fonn part o1'the value of thc assets capitalized.

4.2 Fixcd Assets received by way of non-nrouc:tary grants, (otlrcr than tou,lrds thc Corpus lrLrrrd). arc

capitalized at valucs stated. by corresponding credit to Ciapital Reserve.

5. DEPRECIATION

-5.1 Depreciation is provided on Written down value method as perrates specifiedAppendix-l in The
Itrcottre - Rules. l96l cxcept depreciation on cost adjustrnent rising on accour.rl of conversion ol-

tbreign currency lialrilities for acquisition of fixed assets, r,l,hich is anrortizcd over thc residual lif'e
of the rcspcctive assets.

l7
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i!l respect oladditions to/cleduction ti'om ttred assets during the year, depreciation is considered orl

ncometax Act. l96l

53 Depreciation was pror,'ided on strai-eltt line method in lLnancial year 2005-2006. During Currertt

year of accounts rnanagernent decided to change it to rvritten dorvn value method rvith et1'ect tiorn

01.04.2005. Henoe, depreciation for previous fittancial 2005-2006 r.vas reworked and the

consequential ef}'ect has been qiven in tlre current year's accounts therebv reducinq it by Rs

8,93,l6l 00

6. NIISCELLANEOTIS EXPENDITURE

6l Detbrred revet'lue expenditure is written off over a period of 5 years tl'orn the )'ear it is incurred

1, GOVERNIVIENT GRANTS/STIBSIDIES

7.1 Government grants of the natLlre of contribution towards capital cost of setting up projects are

treated as Capital Reserue.

7 Z Grants in respect of specilic flxecl assets acquired are shorvlt as a deductiott from the cost of

related assets.

IJ Governmelt grants / subsidy are accounted orr realization basis

8. FOREIGN CLiRRENC}' TRANSACTTON

8l

82

Transactiorrs clenonrinatecl in foreign currency are accounted at the exchatnqe rate prevailing at the

date of the transactiolt

Current assets, foreign currency loarrs and current liabilities are converted at the exchange rates

prevailing as, at the year end and the resultartt gain /loss is adiusted to cost of fixed assets. if the

ibreign currency liability relates to fixed assets, and rn other cases is cclnsidered to revenue.

9. TAXATION

GERC being statdtory comntission established under The Electricity ,Act. 200i and is carrying statutory

and regulatory lunction as laid down in the Act

Hence, all its functions are functions of State and in view of same, the sr-rrplus, if any is considerecl

exempt frorn the provisions of the lncome-tax Act, ]961

10. Corresponding tigures for the previous tigures have been regrouped / rearratlged, wherever necessan'

ll Schedules I to 24 are annexed to and form an integral part of the Balance Sheet as at 3l'' March 2007 and

the lncome and Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date.
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